FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93)

## RECORDATION FORM C **PATENTS O**

11-12-1998

IT OF COMMERCE id Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

Tab settings □ □ □ ▼ ▼	100875963
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original quodinions of copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):    Synopsys. Inc. (a DE corporation)    700 East Middlefield Road    Mountain View, California 94043  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ✓ No	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):  Name: Viewlogic Systems, Inc. (a DE corporation)  Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:	
☑ Assignment □ Merger	Street Address: 293 Boston Post Road West
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other	City: Marlboro State: MA ZIP: 01752
Execution Date: October 1, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes 🗹 No
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application	on, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)  08/644618 09/027950  08/868289 09/050671  08/988658  Additional numbers a	B. Patent No.(s)  attached? □ Yes ఆ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 5
Name: Michael J. Bevilacqua, Esquire	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$200.00
Internal Address: Hale and Dorr LLP	□ Enclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Charge any additional fees associated with this paper or during the pendancy of this application, or credit any overpayment, to deposit account.
Street Address: 60 State Street	8. Deposit account number:
	08-0219
City: Boston State: MA ZIP: 02109	(Attach duplicate copy of his page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform the original document.   ——————————————————————————————————	mation is true and correct are also also attached copy is a true copy of
Michael J. Bevilacqua  Name of Person Signing	Signature October 29, 1998  Date
, ,	cover sheet, attachments, and dommat:

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Synopsys, Inc. ("ASSIGNOR"), hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patents (as set forth below), any patent or reissues of any patent that may be granted thereon, and any extensions and applications which are continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, divisions, renewals or reissues of said Assigned Patents to Viewlogic Systems, Inc. ("ASSIGNEE") and its successors and assigns.

## **Assigned Patents:**

U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 08/644,618	filed 5/1/96
U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 08/868,289	filed 6/3/97
U.S Patent Application Serial No. 08/988,658	filed 12/11/97
U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/027950	filed 2/23/98
U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/050671	filed 3/20/98

ASSIGNOR hereby further sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over unto ASSIGNEE ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions in the United States and each and every country foreign to the United States; and ASSIGNOR further conveys to ASSIGNEE all priority rights resulting from the Assigned Patents, and all causes of action for infringement arising prior to and after the date of this Assignment.

At any time and from time to time after the date hereof, at ASSIGNEE's request and expense, ASSIGNOR promptly shall execute and deliver, and shall cause its Affiliates and employees to execute and deliver, such instruments of sale, transfer, conveyance, assignment and confirmation, and take such other action, as ASSIGNEE may reasonably request to more effectively transfer, convey and assign to ASSIGNEE, and to confirm ASSIGNEE's title to, all of the Assigned Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has hereunto set its hand and seal on the date below.

SYNOPSYS, INC.

Bryn Ekroot Assistant Secretary

Date: \_\_October 1, 1998

State of California

) ss

County of Santa Clara

)

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this 1st day of October 19

\_\_\_, 1998

Notary Public

My commission expires:

JOAN WATKINS
Commission #1069742
Notary Public — California
Santa Clara County
My Comm. Expires Aug 31,1999

JOAT
Committee
Planta Chi
Panta Chi
My Comm. Expires . (1) 11779

PATENT REEL: 9569 FRAME: 0229

**RECORDED: 11/03/1998**